Legistar:100657 -

DISTRICT 1.4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: | David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

DATE: November 22, 2010 (COW) (Bof T) Date: December 2, 2010
TITLE: St. Charles Road LAPP Project

Resident Engineering (RE) Contract Amendment #1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, PE, Village Engineer /‘.j)

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Amend RE Contract to reflect additional work required to oversee the contract due to contractor and
subcontractor scheduling and issues related to traffic controller modifications.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Total Amended Contract Amount: $239,450.79
Amendment Amount: $35,026.95

HTE Project Number: 1001 HTE Acct: 7110.809425
Public Works Project Number: ST-09-05

P.O.#: 065990

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
. Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



Legistar: 100657

To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM, Village Manager
Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works ff *

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer J

Date: November 23, 2010

Subject: St. Charles LAPP Project

Resident Engineering Services — Amendment #1

Attached please find a resolution and contract amendment #1 to amend the resident
engineering services for the St. Charles LAPP Project.

V3 Companies of Illinois, the resident engineer for the project, has requested
additional fees due to increased staffing and time required to cover the administration
of the project. The additional work was caused by low productivity of the contractor
resulting in extensive overtime work. There was an unanticipated material claim by
the contractor regarding the video detection system which required added
coordination with the contractor, the subcontractor, IDOT, and Village staff. The
contractor has used up the contract working days and the contract has been suspended
until spring which will require additional engineering. Refer to the attached letter
from V3 for additional information.

The original not-to-exceed fee for resident engineering services is $204,423.84. V3
anticipates that the project will require an additional 180 man-hours to complete
resulting in an increase of $35,026.95 to the contract for an amended not-to-exceed
fee of $239,450.79. The Village staff will pursue liquidated damages from the
contractor to offset the additional costs for resident engineering services.

Please present Amendment #1 and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees
for their review at their regular meeting of December 2, 2010. If approved, please
return two (2) original signed copies to Public Works-Engineering for further
processing.

DAD/pk

cc: File: ST-09-05



RESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on May 20, 2010 adopted
a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the Village of
Lombard and V3 Companies of Illinois and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and
WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contraéts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation

of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with.-V3 Companies of Illinois substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 2™ day of December, 2010.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 2™ day of December, 2010.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



Legistar:100657
AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 2™ day of December, 2010, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and V3 Companies of [linois (the
“CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2010 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Main Street Lighting Project; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S November 23, 2010 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $240,450.79.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this

document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Village Clerk
and V3 Companies of Illinois

By:

ATTEST:

By:




November 23, 2010

Mr. David Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer
Village of Lombard
255 East Wilson Ave.
Lombard, IL 60148

RE: St. Charles Road
Supplement for Engineering Services

Dear Mr. Dratnol

V3 Companies of lllinois respectfully requests a supplement to our Engineering
Services Agreement for resident engineering on the St. Charles Road construction
project. The attached exhibits outline the additional hours and costs required to
complete the work.

Several issues occurred during construction which were not anticipated when the
original fee was negotiated with the Village. These included additional time required
due to extremely low productivity by the subcontractors during the concrete and
structure adjustment portions of the project, an unusually high level of effort required to
manage the traffic control plan, additional time required for resolution of the vehicle
detection system issue, additional time required after the contractor exhausted the
contract working days and work being delayed to the spring of 2011.

The low productivity of the concrete and drainage subcontractors and high level of
oversight required for their maintenance of traffic control resulted in higher levels of
inspection during the first half of the project. V3 staff was working longer hours per
day due to this issue. This overtime was not accounted for in the original fee.

There was a marked increase in administrative time required to administer the claim
by the contractor concerning the vehicle detection system on the project. This
included coordination between the contractor, their electrical subcontractor, the
designer and the IDOT. This claim was not anticipated in the original agreement.

Because of the subcontractor’s low productivity during the first half of the project, the
contract working days were exhausted before even the mainline paving and pavement
markings could be completed. The contractor attempted to avoid incurring liquidated
damages by mobilizing two paving crews and two pavement marking crews on a
Saturday and completed most of the paving and striping during that 14 hour day. A
portion of the paving work was delayed due to emergency work by AT&T at the
intersection of St. Charles Road and Main Street. The paving of that intersection was
‘delayed approximately two weeks while AT&T was making the repairs. Punchlist work

V3 COMPANIES 7325 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 PH: 630.724.9200 FX:630.724.9202 V3C0.COM

VISIO, VERTERE, VIRTUTE ... THE VISION TO TRANSFORM WITH EXCELLENCE



was continuing during the AT&T delay even though working days could not be
charged. Also, there is contract work (stamped crosswalks and pavement markings)
which has now been delayed to the spring of 2011. V3’s original fee anticipated that
all contract work would be completed within the 55 working days allowed in the
construction contract. The working days were exhausted on October 15%, 2010. All of
the field work done by the contractor after the working days were exhausted, including
punchlist work, was beyond the work anticipated in the original agreement.

Due to these changes we anticipate that the total hours worked on this project will
increase by about 10% from 1813 hours to 1993 hours. V3 requests an increase in
the Engineering Services Agreement in the amount of $35,026.95. This change will
increase the agreement upper limit of compensation from $204,423.84 to $239,450.79.

Please contact me directly at (630) 729-6286 with any questions.

Sincerely,
V3 Companies of lilinois

ATV L

Tom R. Valaitis, P.E.
Vice President — Director of Construction Engineering

Attachments

cc: Frank Kalisik
George Malek

V3 COMPANIES * 7325 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 * PH: 630.724.9200° FX: 630.724.9202 * V3C0.COM
VISIO, VERTERE, VIRTUTE ... THE VISION TO TRANSFORM WITH EXCELLENCE




9ESSYZLS
88°286'001$
98°022'19%
£0'LYa'E2$

sleq

o} pasioay|

%L 1S0Q 8sERIU| %,

%oL sino aseaidu| %

0'te6) smoy pesodoad |ejo]

[ 3>%:13 2UNOH [eUiBIQ (810,

ivEeyvoz §

H ; i t

F0005Lg - -$ . SisoDeang

(PR'€L9'26L §  ssuBEgaXg

. J9BRUST EA ©

9C'55'2918 59'065'0LL3

8y°29¥'198 62'855'p9$ OL-AON-ZL

Z0°29L6E$ SOYSLIPS 013209

£Q°ELE'LES £2'3€2'6ES 0}-das-01

$8°£29'GL$ 8ELIY'9LS o1-6av-i4

2612’88 09°229'88 oi-nr-g
Pa2loAU} papuadxy )G 3310AU]|
junowy saejjoq

oLazitznt

W-ady-0g
Li-seN-92
11-904-92
t-uergz
01-020-52
01-AON-2Z
01190-0¢
oL-dos5z
03-Bny-g2
oLinr-ie

0)-unp-g

nyL

822016
oleole
y9zolL
891019

#eoj0AU)

orlvi'e 151500 [BJ0)
0008 00'6ES sajdodoloyd
00°0S 60'8123 ydelBojoud [enavysianxg
00°9ES 0098 $18puig/SHO08 PIold
00°C09% oL oL 0L 000028 89RO PIRL|
_oo..o.%w 03| ) o 1 3 oL 07 00598
001128 2 0 14 lo'w '9 0'L 0'8 0'EL 00'Sh$
$1500 LLLL9 LIPS [ [vii6LE ez Lireer ol/sere) losszziny 3Lvy
je10.L
$)809 Palld
56°920°668 = en[eA 12ERU0D Q Junowy
YEEZY'Y0ZS  =junowy penuod jeuiblio
6L/05y'6828 = 398f01d au3 10} pajoalold je10L
$9°065'04L$ = BleQ O} PedjOAU] JUNOWY [Bj0L
pLoog'esy  =ojpeidwog oy v pejosfold Jejol,
00 ibL'es = 8j9jdwo) 0} 30aiIQ poivsfold jelol
bL6LL'S9S = ajajdwoag o} Joge- pajoafoid |ejo),
P6L2'608 95'p92"13 0188528 BLYRLYS YT piT'es vE'0¥6°01LS 8£'895'6% 26'16£'018 08'30¥'6LS WIasZ/MITWO
ZViL'ees 0z 0e8s 281268 $9'80£'LS 0B'ovees 8'206'ES 9TLIV'ES or'tiL'es 00'1£6°0% Joqeadg WO 1e1oL
211iv'Ees 006¥ 006k 021 8L o've by 0'96 089 OpL oL *SINOY |8j0)
9£'288S 0'SE 0% 0'9¢ 24743 [«[:18 ussiads)elg
00°0$ 00 06158 Juojyoay exIN Jaubisag
0005 00 05823 ZOUMEW O|qed)| Jojoadsu)
0003 00 02623 Biwpn] uag) Jopads |
00°0% 00 02888 CEER Jo109dsu)
00'08 00 00°0E$ Y19spoy Noog opadsul
00 02°05$ AYieH p3| Jeauibuz uapISaYy
0E} 0E} 0°€L 05'6¢8 yssuag p3 1010adsu)f Y
34 0Ely (00 094 o0'ze [ 4 0'95 019 004 0's21 20'6¥3 YoleW oBi0ag| JsauBu3 apisay
3 082 [0 02 02 (X4 o 0¥ _qV 09 00°028 Silie|eA WoL| Joioellq uolsing
smop | LULLIS LLvLiS LUy L16Le | V6L \veen |__oviserey ouzing 2y AU uoneisse|
1ejoL | sinoy abeioAy |

juswabeuefy UoINHSUOY
peoy sapeyd 3s
Joday Jojuopy Alewawng

PIequioT - d4v-1 PEoY SelEuD 18

0'e0st

ot

09

[r4%

oyl

o8

Sy

§'208

0'609

0'6¢

aleq oL
sinoj|




“Jo8foad S1yy 10} 008°Z 30 Jejjdpjnui e asn 03 asodoid BM ‘€9'L S| Ojel peaylao LOa! panoidde ano

LLoe lelidnniy peeinojed
8c0 %S¥10 © swoid
00°') Joqe 1va4Q
€9’ ey peaylaag
Jeyidyinjy 109fo1d
paujuia)ap aq o), = Uewsyesq aavd = ¥d
pauIe)ep aq o = 10}0adsul = dSNI
13 Y apa= du) yuapisey = [y
Aol ab108D = J9au|Bug Juapisey = IY
“3°d ‘siiejeA wiog =10j93sq/eBeuryy 1osfold = 1012010/Wd
6L'0S¥'6EC $ y8'eZY'y0Z H N S B 3 S ) -~ '1s097vioL
LI8EL LL $] [o00sL's $1509 Lo3MId
80°ZLE'82Z $ $8'¢29'26L 08°Z| ¥31dLLINW
£00VS°L8 $| [o8z65%0L oczes S| - s[000i21 $ ] 0039052 §|sSceeece § |08e¢seee S |B889sLLG $ 00055y $]o00soe’y § i LSOO TVIOL
%00°001 %06°00} %16k %00°0 %lG LY 0 A T%sse SINOH JO %
0'628L 0°€66L 0'9¢ [¢)¢] 00k | O0b 0048 G'Li8 | G861 0858 0vp0L | S°0Z9 0's9 S'19 | o'6e | |:leiolans
00°0! 0 0 0 0 0 0
00°0! 0 0 0 0 0
00°0: 0 0 0 0 0 -
00°0: 0 0 1] Y 0
y8'LLL'0LS 00'2£8'6$ %bL 0L 05z 0202 0 [ oc) 0Z6l 04 0oL M03SOUO[FIMSUOD-ISO]
09°0Lp'1$ 08°Z9¢'1$ %Iy'T 9 [1k:14 9€ 0 8 143 0 “sbujMel piosay
8Z°/29'¢es 00°2£0°61 %S 62 (1144 0'L8s 0 0 0.2 0'6€Z§ SZ8) 0s 0Gh | G2€ uoneySIUILIPY, J 1024
97191 LeS 00°286'LY %1 6E s 0082 0 Q ooy | 00K 0z} 0'€ly | 0092 0 uopoedsu)
Zi'yL0'9 00'672Z°€} %CL L olg (1474 0 Q ove G€6 | 998 0 suopeRy duqnd
£6°SELY 00'Z0L'2$ %01°9 08 g'iclk 0 4] 02 065 | 04S 0 nofe
05°8LY'p 00°8ev'9$ %S6°G S91 G8LL 0 0 08 G'GE | G'GE S G'9 G'9 $89|A198-L0NONSU0Y-ald
v 00 v 09°9 0’603 000 00°0.¢ oley
S0: : . SINOH |ej0L ; A | ‘pasodosg: .u&: Eu_a:<, asodal pajedioguy 9sodoy, pajedionuy
101 poveuwns3 1509 W10L sunokio% | sunomso % | permumsa | SITOH %101 | PeSOtRd T emay P d) oy | P 4] emoy
pajedionuy R | etiBuo piEuiea ud - ] uapIsa
pejedispuy Jojoadsuy epised 1o10011@ | Wd
OH. PUe 0Sd3d. -~ ddV of4e

010Z €2 124010 :3Llva ONION3




