llinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/Region One f Disftict One
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1096

LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS

Motor Fuel Tax — Engineering Agreement
Village of Lombard

Section No.: 09-00153-00-RS

DuPage County

January 20, 2011

Ms. Brigitte O'Brien
Village Clerk

Village of Lombard

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Dear Ms. O'Brien:

The Amendment to the Engineering Services Agreement dated December 2,
2010, between the Village and V3 Companies, Consulting Engineers, in
connection with the Motor Fue! Tax (MFT) Construction Improvement
designated as the above-referenced section was approved as of January 12,
2011.

Enclosed is one copy for your records. [f you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact Marilin Solomon, Field Engineer, at (847)
705-4407 or via email at Marilin.Solomon@illinois.gov.

Very truly yours,
Diane M. O'Keefe, P.E.

Deputy Director of Highways,
Region One Engineer

Christopher J. Holt, P.E.
Bureau Chief of Local Roads and Streets

Enclosure

cc: Dave Dratnol, Village Engineer w/encl.
V3 Companies w/encl.



PN
h )



r“

Municipality L " Name
inois Department
Village of Lombard g @ of Transportation g V3 Companies
Township f N | Address
York S | 7325 Janes Avenue
A Preliminary/Construction u
County G Engineering Services 'LI: City
DuPage E Agriement A | Woodridae
N or
Section c Motor Fuel Tax Funds _';f State
09-00153-00-RS Y llinois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 2" day of _December , 2010 between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consuttant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
improvement of the above SECTION. Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of Illinois under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT?”, will be used entirely or in part
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name St. Charles Road Route fau1397 Llength _2.30 KM( 1.38  Miles){Structure No. )

Termini  Minois Route 53 (FAP 0870) to Grace Street (FAU 2619)

Description

Amendment #1 to the original contract for Resident Engineering Services for St. Charles LAPP to complete work of FAU Rte.
1397 from lllinois Route 53 to Grace Street in the Village of Lombard. The purpose of the amendment is to cover additional
fees for increased staff and project time due to low productivity of the contractor resuiting in extensive overtime work, added
coordination efforts from an unanticipated material claim by the coniractor regarding the video detection system, and the
suspension of the contract until the Spring. This amendment will increase the contract amount by $35,026.95.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA in connection with the
proposed improvement herein before described, and checked below:

a. [1 Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans.

b. [1 Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data and flood histories for the
preparation of detailed bridge plans.

c. [1 Make or cause to be made such soi surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profites and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. [1 Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required
to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [1 Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Division of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch and/or
Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations and Railroad Crossing work agreements.

f. [0 Prepare Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert
types) and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

Note Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer

Printed 12/2/2010 . Page i of & BLR 05512 {Rev, 11/08}



. y

g. [ Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the
LA with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction.

h. 1  Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easements and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and
staking as required.

Assist the LA in the receipt and evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the construction contract.
Furnish or cause to be furnished:

(1) Proportioning and testing of concrete mixtures in accordance with the *Manual of Instructions for
Concrete Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research, of the
DEPARTMENT and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said Bureau.

(2) Proportioning and testing of bituminous mixtures (including extracting test) in accordance with the
“Manual of Instructions for Bituminous Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT, and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said
Bureau.

(3) All compaction tests as required by the specifications and report promptly the same on forms prepared
by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research.

(4) Quality and sieve analyses on local aggregates to see that they comply with the specifications contained
in the contract.

(5) Inspection of all materials when inspection is not provided at the sources by the Bureau of Materials and
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT and submit inspection reports to the LA and the
DEPARTMENT in accordance with the policies of the said DEPARTMENT.

k. Furnish or cause to be furnished

(1) A resident engineer, inspectors and other technical personnel to perform the following work: (The
number of such inspectors and other technical personnel required shall be subject to the approval of the

LA}

a. Continuous observation of the work and the contractor's operations for compliance with the plans
and specifications as construction proceeds, but the ENGINEER does not guarantee the
performance of the contract by the contractor.

b. Establishment and setting of lines and grades.

¢.  Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction including sufficient
information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans and authorized extra
work.

d. Supervision of inspectors, proportioning engineers and other technical personnel and the taking

and submitting of material samples.

Revision of contract drawings to reflect as built conditions.

Preparation and submission to the LA in the required form and number of copies, all partial and
final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports required by the LA and the
DEPARTMENT.

S~

That all reports, plans, plats and special provistons to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this agreement will be
in accordance with the current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT, it being understood that all
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the said
DEPARTMENT.

To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by the LA or representatives of the
DEPARTMENT.

In the event plans, surveys or construction staking are found to be in error during the construction of the SECTION and
revisions of the plans or survey or construction staking corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will
perform such work without expense to the LA, even though final payment has been received by him. He shall give
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the contractor.

The basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER
pursuant to this agreement will be made available upon request to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and without
restriction or limitations as to their use. .

To make such changes in working plans, including all necessary preliminary surveys and investigations, as may be
required after the award of the construction contract and during the construction of the improvement.

That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT wilt be endorsed by him
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.

Printed 12/2/2010 Page 2 of & BLR 05512 (Rev. 11/06)

)



Y.

8.

The

their

hands and seals and shall remain in effect until

To submit, upon request by the LA or the DEPARTMENT a list of the personne! and the equipment he/she proposes to
use in fulfilling the requirements of this AGREEMENT.

LA Agrees,

To pay the Engineer as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 11, 2, 3,5and6in
accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark:

a [] A sum of moneyequal to percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as
approved by the DEPARTMENT.

b.[] A sum of money equal to the percentage of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as
approved by the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule:

Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Contract Cost

Awarded Cost Perceniage Fees
Under $50,000 {(see note)
%
%
%
%
%

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1b, 1¢, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES at the hourly
rates stipulated below for personnel assigned to this SECTION as payment in full fo the ENGINEER for the actual time
spent in providing these services the hourly rates to include profit, overhead, readiness to serve, insurance, social
security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at
his actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all-or part of the services provided under
paragraphs 1b, 1¢, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1jand 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES. If the ENGINEER sublets all or a part of this
work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge. “Costto ENGINEER” to be
verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the wark. The
classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the services
performed. If the personnel of the firm including the Principal Engineer perform routine services that should normally be

performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the work
performed.

Grade Classification
of Employee Hourly Rate

Principal Engineer
Resident Engineer
Chief of Party
instrument Man
Rodmen
Inspectors

The hourly rates itemized above shall be effective the date the parties, hereunto entering this AGREEMENT, have affixed

_in event the services of the ENGINEER extend

heyond , the hourly rates will be adjusted yearly by addendum to this AGREEMENT to compensate for
increases or decreases in the salary structure of the ENGINEER that are in effect at that time.

Printed 12/2/2010 Page 3of &

BLR 05512 (Rev. 11/08)



o

That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed, in accordance with the following schedule:

a.  Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by
paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee based on the above fee schedule and the approved estimate of cost.

b.  Upon award of the confract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of
the total fee (excluding any fees paragraphs 1j and 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES), based on the above fee
schedule and the awarded contract cost, less any previous payment.

c.  Upon completion of the construction of the improvement, 90 percent of the fee due for services stipulated in
paragraphs 1j and 1k.

d.  Upon completion of all final reports required by the LA and the DEPARTMENT and acceptance of the improvement
by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, less any amounts previously
paid.

By mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time
as the work progresses.

That should the improvements be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of thé services
provided for in paragraphs 1a and 1g, and prior to the completion of such services the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER .

for his actual costs plus percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such abandonment
“actual cost” being defined as material costs plus actual payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions.
Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost.

That should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates (except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES) after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA
will pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus percent to cover profit, overhead
and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 4 above. It is understood that “changes” as used in

this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibifity to prepare a complete and adequate set of
plans. .

That should the LA extend completion of the improvement beyond the time limit given in the confract, the LA will pay the
ENGINEER, in addition to the fees provided herein, his actual cost incurred beyand such time limit - “actual cost” being
defined as in paragraph 4 above. '

it is Mutually Agreed,

1.

That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this
AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final. . - o

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all drawings, specifications,
partial and completed estimates and data if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with
the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services
completed and any services partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES.

That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their
approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under the AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT.

That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, fo solicit or secure this contract and that he/she has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.

Printed 12/2/2010 Page 4 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 11/06)



' 5.  All provisions of the LA’s request for proposals dated April 2, 2010, the ENGINEER's proposal dated April 16, 2010, the
ENGINEER's letter of April 26, 2010, and the ENGINEER’S letier of November 23, 2010 remain in full force and effect.

Total compensation amount is a not to exceed amount of $239,450.79.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate counterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized offices.

Executed by the LA:

Village of Lombard of the
(Municipality/Township/County)
ATTEST: State of lllinois, acting by and through its
. A
By W {O &A—Lﬁ-” M‘ﬁ% )
{ ’ -
Brigitte O'Brien Clerk By William J. Mueller
{Seal) Title: Village President

Executed by the ENGINEER:

/3 Covpases ;'[\I[awc—s

Yy

::%(/QM-W Aews T2 sz S

Title: 1/ Cis S ENT Tte: [/7vp Press2ll

Approved

0(,//’2////

Date
. Department of Transportation

s A-m:-s. 7. dzﬁ- M_C

Regional Engineer

Printed 12/2/2010 Page 5 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 11/06)






November 23, 2010

Mr. David Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer
Village of Lombard
255 East Wilson Ave,
Lombard, IL 60148

RE: St. Charles Road
Suppiement for Engineering Services

Dear Mr. Dratnol

V3 Companies of {llinois respectfully requests a supplement to our Engineering
Services Agreement for resident engineering on the St. Charles Road construction
project. The attached exhibits outline the additional hours and costs required to
complete the work.

Several issues occurred during construction which were not anticipated when the
original fee was negotiated with the Village. These included additional time required
due to extremely low productivity by the subcontractors during the concrete and
structure adjustment portions of the project, an unusually high level of effort required fo
manage the traffic control plan, additional time required for resolution of the vehicle
detection system issue, additional time required after the contractor exhausted the
contract working days and work being delayed to the spring of 2011.

The low productivity of the concrete and drainage subcontractors and high level of
oversight required for their maintenance of traffic control resulted in higher levels of
inspection during the first half of the project. V3 staff was working longer hours per
day due to this issue. This overtime was not accounted for in the original fee.

There was a marked increase in administrative time required to administer the claim
by the contractor concerning the vehicle detection system on the project. This
included coordination between the contractor, their electrical subcontractor, the
designer and the IDOT. This claim was not anticipated in the original agreement.

Because of the subcontractor's low productivity during the first half of the project, the
contract working days were exhausted before even the mainline paving and pavement
markings could be completed. The contractor attempted to avoid incurring liquidated
damages by mobilizing two paving crews and two pavement marking crews on a
Saturday and completed most of the paving and striping during that 14 hour day. A
portion of the paving work was delayed due to emergency work by AT&T at the
intersection of St. Charles Road and Main Street. The paving of that intersection was
delayed approximately two weeks while AT&T was making the repairs. Punchlist work

V3 COMPANIES 7325 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE. I 60517 PH: 630.724.9200 FX: 630.724.9202 V3C0.COM

VISIO, VERTERE, VIRTUTE ... THE VISION TC TRANSFORM WITH EXCELLENCE



was continuing during the AT&T delay even though working days could not be
charged. Also, there is contract work (stamped crosswalks and pavement markings)
which has now been delayed to the spring of 2011, V3's original fee anticipated that
all contract work would be completed within the 55 working days allowed in the
construction contract. The working days were exhausted on October 15", 2010. All of
the field work done by the contractor after the working days were exhausted, including
punchlist work, was beyond the work anticipated in the original agreement.

Due to these changes we anticipate that the total hours worked on this project will
increase by about 10% from 1813 hours to 1993 hours. V3 requests an increase in
the Engineering Services Agreement in the amount of $35,026.95. This change will
increase the agreement upper limit of compensation from $204,423.84 to $239,450.79.

Please contact me directly at (630) 729-6286 with any questions.

Sincerely,
V3 Companies of lllinois

ATV L

Tom R. Valaitis, P.E.
Vice President — Director of Construction Engineering

Attachments

ce: Frank Kalisik
George Malek

V3 COMPANIES » 7325 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE, I 60517 * PH: 630.724.0200* FX; 630.724.0202 + ¥300.C0M
VISIO, VERTERE, VIRTUTE ... THE VISION TO TRANSFORM WITH EXCELLENCE




“asjoid S| 103 008°T §° 1] 3w e 550 03 osodold oy "£9'4 §1 811 pasyIsAe LOI paadidde nQ

LHOE 1alidnnp palendieD
8’0 %ShL0 © sudld
ol aqe7 192490 .
£t ayey peaylano

asaydp oy 128fard

pautLIBlER 39 o] = uUeLwseiq Advd = Ha

paulwiidlep 8q oL = Jojasdsu) = dSNI

+'g 'yssua@ pa = Joya@sdu] JUApISaY = 18

Aejey abioog = rapuiBug JUSPISEY =JH

Iy ‘SIHE|BA WO =iaysaupeeuey joeloid = 101pauWd

6L OSY'BET 5| [PeECrE0e H R - ] i e e o [ 1S0D TWIOL
LIREL L 0070829 3 51509 LI3HKI
SO ZLEREZ $8'CL0'L6E 5 p8°Z| ¥3NdILInn
£00F5 18 §] {ogiesol 5 [ [ GTooe6c Sleeoirls S [ooo0ssw §jo00s0e'y 8 1] 1S0D TWLOL
%0000} %0000} PATHI TLEOPT | o o|%ssE L[ IEEIEEEEE
0°6281 0°€661 0'8sy 00l | 5029 [ 519 | 0'6E [[4e1a0g
00°0$ ‘ 0 L
a0'0% = %
00°08 X T
0008 — —
P8E1L0LE 00°ZE8'63 %p1-0L 001 - In0aso|QjUoRINIISU0SI50d
09°021°1§ Dg'ZoE LS PR T sBuwerqg pioasy
gZ179'cz8 DO'ZED'BLS %5HEE 5% | SZE || HOIEASIUgYuOnRIUaunasg
927108°1E8 007256413 %p1'6E j j uopadsu’
ZLylo'as 00'6p2'elS gL " suonejsd agqhd
£6'SELYS 00 Z0LTS %018 Ly jnokey
05'9iy'ps 00'8EK'8S 9 | §9 || Sestag uc[onisueg-ald
N 000453 d]1EH
- T e “paedioniy
IP10L pajewRsS . 4807 WIOL 41NV
pajediaguy i TR

010z '¢2 1993150 i3lva oMana




UESFEOLS
83786'004S
£80%2'435
ETLFA'ETS

aeq
€] pEoteAl

RELT RTINS
SIRGH 8522100 %

sinoy pasedold (910l
“mog |2nBUQ E1aL

WLk

0k

=)

veiet

PEERF'POZ . §

ooy s

PEELGLGL §  SEliERS g

1REGUOD EA

SESSYZILS S3065'0LLE

rav'ies BL'8SS'TIS

T0Z2L'EES SOFEL b3

SEELEEES EZLTEES

LEES'FIS BELIFALS

wHLTRS 052983
peajoan papuadxz
uncy sigjoQ

GLaEEL

OL-A9N-TH
RO
0Fdss-01
ou-Eny-Lp
o8

s1eQ 23108

tladeoe
[SELF
HQRI5T
LhuRrEZ
21330rsT
QLAON-LT
[IRLl
oLdegsz
qpeEny-gz
o ie

ol-unreg

nar

922018
01048
vazald
g91019

# 830AY)

arLyl'e S0 (Bl
oo'ees saidaaoioy|
s0BIZS Aydeiboioud EUSYEIAN
[E 00765 SISpUIESHO0E PIvTd
[ oL o't ¥ 000025
a'g [ [} [ oL 53 oL 00585
oir o3 [ lov [¥3 03 [ 06 OEL 20'SpS
LU [ruelic [ LifgLE LLIGLIZ M= OLSEEL oLz ETCT
03 19210
£5'970'8E5 = 9N[eA IoRALOD JEQU(IBAD UNGLIY PRBLNIST
PETH'POZS = wnoury jnenuod 1eubuo
BLDSK'ELES  =199l0:d 2umua 10) payaafosd L
SE'EES'0LLS = BIEQ @1 PeSiOAL| WUNORNY RS
¥1-098'89% = sjeidwoy) gl Junouny pelsaforg re10)
o' LYL'ES = lajdwo) &) 33810 pajaaloag [elo)
PLELLGS = majdwog) o) joge] payaafoid {e1a) '
736L2'588 95 aL"1S L1%: 2] BLVRLYS PTYLTOE PEOVE0LS 2688563 Z6'168°0LS 0830PGLS WG BZ ™1 D
ZV Lev'tEs QZ0E85 A FEE0LLS 08'0r2'ES 7' 206'EE BTLLP'ES o LLLES QUriEs'as 1002719040 W3 1E10L
ZVILY'EES Jo3y oSy OEL ogl 15 oy 0'gs 069 43 opbl SINOH [EICL
9% 2385 TSE [ 0'gg [CEI7 Al wesidnE|
0005 G2 o [ NUOTYIFY S| Jsubiseg
CO0: [p] FL) 05°8E ZOURIEN CI9Ed Jotaadsul
08 0: 0D 00 02’628 Bimpa uedg Ioadsul
oo'Q B 00 OZ'8ES dopi #re oraadsuy
000! 0 00 SO0ES aspoy 1095 Jcizadsu)
0003 0'g ELY 0058 AQ915H] P3| Jacuitug NSEEeY
05 EHES OEL u.mp\T 056238 sauag pa|  Joeadsuy iy
9Z'SvE 0CS e OELr_ |00l oat e oor 0'aE 0¥ {5 20°6vE
05026 LS |o'se U5 |0T oT 0z [13 R oy or 00048
Jeq=3 | smoy e | tLivlis LLgLIY 1LBLE LLibLiE LLZENL OLETZL OLILZILE =1ed g Uo{iayISSelD)|
wend | Ipel | SInoH 2HERDM

Juawabzuey UONONUISUDD
proy sapeld 18
uoday Jojuop Aewwng

PIeqme] - ddv 1 PeoY SelEd] 18

E0GL

o

o9

0ZL

o'kl

e

i

gz08

0603

0'6E

seg ol
sanojy



